

# MPG Retail Brands Property Trust

---

Financial Report 30 June 2023

Responsible Entity  
MPG Funds Management Ltd  
ACN 102 843 809  
ARSN 122 578 741

**MPG**

funds  
management

®

# Contents

---

Directors' report	3
Auditor's independence declaration	5
Independent auditor's report to the members of MPG Retail Brands Property Trust	6
Directors' declaration	9
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	10
Statement of financial position	11
Statement of changes in equity	12
Statement of cash flows	13
Notes to the financial statements	14

Front cover image: Rocks Central Shopping Centre, NSW



**MPG**

funds  
management

®

# Directors' report

The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the Registered Scheme for the year ended 30 June 2023.

## Principal activities

The Registered Scheme is domiciled in Australia and was formally established on 6 November 2006.

The principal activity of the Registered Scheme is to invest funds in accordance with its investment objectives and guidelines as set out in the product disclosure statement ("Product Disclosure Statement") and in accordance with the provisions of the constitution ("Constitution") and compliance plan ("Compliance Plan") of the Registered Scheme.

The Constitution authorises investments by the Responsible Entity in property and rights at its absolute discretion. The Registered Scheme had no employees during the year.

## Distributions

Distributions were paid and declared at a rate of 7.06 cents per unit (2022: 7.25 cents).

## Review of operations

The profit for the Registered Scheme amounted to \$11,479 (30 June 2022: \$23,684,223).

The net assets per unit were \$1.28 at 30 June 2023 (2022: \$1.37)

The key highlights for the year include:

- The Registered Scheme complied with all banking covenant requirements.

Neighbourhood shopping centres anchored by major supermarket tenants remain in high investment demand driven by the perceived security of non-discretionary based consumer spending. The Directors believe that this will support the ongoing performance of the Registered Scheme despite the challenges in the current economic environment.

The Registered Scheme continues to pursue its strategy of securing assets with strong lease covenants to national retail tenants. The Registered Scheme will continue to look for opportunities in the market that represent compelling risk adjusted returns for investors.

## Significant changes in the state of affairs

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Registered Scheme during the financial year.

## Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

Village East Lakeside Pakenham - 9-17 Lakeside Boulevard, Pakenham, VIC is due to be sold in October 2023.

## Likely developments and expected results of operations

The Registered Scheme will continue to be managed in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution, Compliance Plan and Product Disclosure Statement. Future results will accordingly depend on the performance of the markets to which the Registered Scheme is exposed.

## Environmental regulation

The Registered Scheme complied with all environmental regulations during the course of the financial year.

# Directors' report cont.



**Mr Trevor R Gorman**

**Title:** Chairman,  
Director (Property)

**Qualifications:**  
FCA

**Experience & expertise:** Over 50 years  
accounting, taxation & property experience



**Mr Michiel E Paulsen**

**Title:** Non-Executive  
Director (Funds  
Management)

**Qualifications:** Chartered Institute of  
Secretaries & Administrators

**Experience & expertise:** Over 50 years  
financial services industry experience

**Special responsibilities:** Chairman of  
Compliance Committee



**Mr Brett A Gorman**

**Title:** Company  
Secretary/Director  
(Finance, Administration  
and Funds Management)

**Qualifications:**  
CA, FFin, B.Com, Grad Dip App Fin & Invest

**Experience & expertise:** Over 30 years  
accounting, taxation & corporate finance  
experience

## Indemnity and insurance of officers

During the financial year, the Responsible Entity paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the directors and executives of the Registered Scheme against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium.

The Responsible Entity has not otherwise, during or since the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify an officer of the Responsible Entity or of any related body corporate against a liability incurred as such an officer.

## Indemnity and insurance of auditor

The Registered Scheme has not, during or since the end of the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor of the Registered Scheme or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor.

During the financial year, the Registered Scheme has not paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the auditor of the Registered Scheme or any related entity.

## Proceedings on behalf of the Registered Scheme

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Registered Scheme, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Registered Scheme is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Registered Scheme for all or part of those proceedings.

## Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out immediately after this directors' report.

## Auditor

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu continues in office in accordance with section 327 of the Corporations Act 2001.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 298(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors

**T R Gorman**  
Director

2 October 2023, Melbourne.



Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu  
ABN 74 490 121 060  
477 Collins Street  
Melbourne, VIC, 3000  
Australia

Phone: +61 3 9671 7000  
www.deloitte.com.au

28 September 2023

The Board of Directors  
MPG Funds Management Ltd  
Level 3, 2-6 Railway Parade  
CAMBERWELL VIC 3124

Dear Board Members

**Auditor's Independence Declaration to MPG Retail Brands Property Trust**

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the following declaration of independence to the Directors of MPG Retail Brands Property Trust.

As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial report of MPG Retail Brands Property Trust for the year ended 30 June 2023, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- The auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
- Any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Yours faithfully

  
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU



Robert Collie  
Partner  
Chartered Accountants

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation  
Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte Organisation.

## Independent Auditor's Report to the Unitholders of MPG Retail Brands Property Trust

### Report on the Audit of the Financial Reports

#### *Opinion*

We have audited the financial reports of MPG Retail Brands Property Trust (the "Registered Scheme") which comprises the Registered Scheme's statements of financial position as at 30 June 2023, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statements of changes in equity and the statements of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial reports of the Registered Scheme are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- Giving a true and fair view of the Registered Scheme's financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of their financial performance for the year then ended; and
- Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

#### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Reports* section of our report. We are independent of the Registered Scheme in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board's *APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial reports in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of the Registered Scheme (the "directors"), would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### *Other Information*

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Registered Scheme's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023, but does not include the financial reports and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial reports does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial reports, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation.

## *Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Reports*

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial reports that give a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial reports that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial reports, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Registered Scheme to continue as going concerns, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Registered Scheme or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

## *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Reports*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial reports as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial reports.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial reports, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Registered Scheme's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Registered Scheme's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial reports or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Registered Scheme to cease to continue as going concerns.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial reports, including the disclosures, and whether the financial reports represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Registered Scheme to express an opinion on the Registered Scheme financial report. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Registered Scheme's audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

# Deloitte.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

*Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu*  
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

*Robert Collie*

Robert Collie  
Partner  
Chartered Accountants  
Melbourne, 28 September 2023



# Directors' declaration

In the directors' opinion:

- the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 2 to the financial statements;
- the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Registered Scheme's financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and

- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Registered Scheme will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



T R Gorman  
Director

2 October 2023, Melbourne.



# Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	Note	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Revenue</b>			
Rental income		9,879,139	9,556,000
Distribution income		1,078,852	768,022
Interest income		35,150	74
Net fair value gain on investment properties		-	9,807,582
Net fair value gain on other financial assets		1,097,252	8,221,136
Gain on disposal of other financial assets		-	2,791
Net fair value gain on derivative financial instruments		273,618	1,945,162
<b>Total revenue</b>		<b>12,364,011</b>	<b>30,300,767</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Finance costs	4	(3,056,810)	(2,048,958)
Administration		(1,056,090)	(1,332,092)
Property outgoing		(2,605,787)	(2,251,689)
Net fair value loss on investment properties		(5,633,845)	-
Property acquisition costs		-	(983,805)
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>(12,352,532)</b>	<b>(6,616,544)</b>
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>11,479</b>	<b>23,684,223</b>
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>11,479</b>	<b>23,684,223</b>

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

# Statement of financial position

	Note	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	1,146,501	4,002,554
Trade and other receivables	6	421,957	839,489
Other	7	250,305	246,334
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	8	23,100,000	-
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>24,918,763</b>	<b>5,088,377</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Derivative financial instruments	9	1,270,343	996,726
Other financial assets	10	24,018,520	20,800,320
Investment properties	11	105,580,000	133,600,000
Other	12	473,224	445,366
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>131,342,087</b>	<b>155,842,412</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>156,260,850</b>	<b>160,930,789</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	13	2,691,818	2,374,493
Borrowings	14	474,102	67,270,808
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>3,165,920</b>	<b>69,645,301</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Borrowings	15	67,485,000	-
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>67,485,000</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>70,650,920</b>	<b>69,645,301</b>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>85,609,930</b>	<b>91,285,488</b>
<b>Unitholder funds</b>			
Issued capital	16	61,256,535	62,260,401
Retained profits	17	24,353,395	29,025,087
<b>Total unitholder funds</b>		<b>85,609,930</b>	<b>91,285,488</b>

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

# Statement of changes in equity

	Issued capital \$	Retained profits/ losses \$	Total unitholder funds \$
Balance at 1 July 2021	54,392,735	10,056,538	64,449,273
Profit for the year	-	23,684,225	23,684,225
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	23,684,225	23,684,225
Transactions with unitholders in their capacity as unitholders:			
Units issued	7,990,500	-	7,990,500
Issue costs	(122,834)	-	(122,834)
Distributions paid (note 18)	-	(4,715,674)	(4,715,674)
Balance at 30 June 2022	62,260,401	29,025,089	91,285,490

	Issued capital \$	Retained profits/ losses \$	Total unitholder funds \$
Balance at 1 July 2022	62,260,401	29,025,087	91,285,488
Profit for the year	-	11,479	11,479
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	11,479	11,479
Transactions with unitholders in their capacity as unitholders:			
Units issued	(1,009,443)	-	(1,009,443)
Unallotted Units	5,577	-	5,577
Distributions paid (note 18)	-	(4,683,171)	(4,683,171)
Balance at 30 June 2023	61,256,535	24,353,395	85,609,930

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

# Statement of cash flows

	Note	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Rental receipts (inclusive of GST)		11,343,692	9,300,092
Payments to suppliers (inclusive of GST)		(4,914,972)	(4,295,015)
Distributions received		1,074,881	685,529
Interest received		35,150	74
Interest and other finance costs paid		(2,414,750)	(1,789,920)
Net cash from operating activities	25	5,124,001	3,900,760
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Payments for investment property		(713,845)	(13,105,175)
Property acquisition costs		-	(983,805)
Payments for investments		(2,138,198)	(4,265,646)
Proceeds from disposal of investments		17,250	4,293,013
Net cash used in investing activities		(2,834,793)	(14,061,613)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from issue of units	16	-	7,990,500
Unit issue transaction costs		(1,003,866)	(122,834)
Distributions paid		(4,744,843)	(4,366,022)
Proceeds from bank borrowings		-	9,800,000
Proceeds from / (repayment of) related party borrowings		603,448	-
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities		(5,145,261)	13,301,644
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(2,856,053)	3,140,791
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		4,002,554	861,763
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	5	1,146,501	4,002,554

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 1. General information

The financial statements cover MPG Retail Brands Property Trust (the “Registered Scheme”) as an individual entity. The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is MPG Retail Brands Property Trust’s functional and presentation currency.

The registered office and principal place of business of the Registered Scheme are:

Level 3  
2-6 Railway Parade  
Camberwell VIC 3124

A description of the nature of the Registered Scheme’s operations and its principal activities are included in the directors’ report, which is not part of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 2 October 2023.

## Note 2. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

### New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The Registered Scheme has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting

Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

The Registered Scheme has adopted all of the new and revised Standards, Interpretations and Amendments issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that are relevant to its operations and effective for the accounting period that begins on or after 1 July 2022. This was as follows:

- AASB 2020-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Annual Improvements 2018-2020 and Other Amendments
- AASB 2021-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 and Editorial Corrections
- AASB 2022-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Illustrative Examples for Not-for-Profit Entities accompanying AASB 15

These amendments apply to annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2022 and the entity has adopted these amendments for the first time in the current financial year.

There was no material impact to the financial statements as a result of the adoption of these amendments.

### New and revised Australian Accounting Standards on issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the Registered Scheme has not applied the following new and revised Australian Accounting Standards, Interpretations and Amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after **1 January 2023**

- AASB 17 Insurance Contracts
- AASB 2020-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Insurance Contracts

Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after **1 July 2023**

- AASB 2021-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of Accounting Policies and Definition of Accounting Estimates

Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after **1 January 2024**

- AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current
- AASB 2020-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after **1 January 2025** (Editorial corrections in AASB 2017-5 applied from 1 January 2018)

- AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture.
- AASB 2015-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128.
- AASB 2017-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 and Editorial Corrections.
- AASB 2021-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 and Editorial Corrections.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

### Statement of compliance

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations, the Corporations Act 2001 and comply with other requirements of the law. The financial statements comprise of standalone financial statements of the Registered

Scheme. For the purposes of preparing the financial statements, the Registered Scheme is a for-profit entity. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB').

### Basis of preparation

#### *Historical cost convention*

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, where applicable, the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties, certain classes of property, plant and equipment and derivative financial instruments.

#### *Critical accounting estimates*

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Registered Scheme's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 3.

### Revenue recognition

#### *Revenue from contracts with customers*

Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Registered Scheme is expected to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the

Registered Scheme: identifies the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in the contract; determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable consideration and the time value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the goods or services promised.

Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects concessions provided to the customer such as discounts, rebates and refunds, any potential bonuses receivable from the customer and any other contingent events. Such estimates are determined using either the 'expected value' or 'most likely amount' method. The measurement of variable consideration is subject to a constraining principle whereby revenue will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The measurement constraint continues until the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to the constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

### Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

### Rent

Rent revenue from investment properties is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives granted are recognised as part of the rental revenue. Contingent rentals are recognised as income in the period when earned.

### Other revenue

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

### Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Registered Scheme's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months

after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Registered Scheme's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

### Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any provision for impairment. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 14 days.

The Registered Scheme has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on days overdue.

### Customer fulfilment costs

Customer fulfilment costs are capitalised

as an asset when all the following are met: (i) the costs relate directly to the contract or specifically identifiable proposed contract; (ii) the costs generate or enhance resources of the Registered Scheme that will be used to satisfy future performance obligations; and (iii) the costs are expected to be recovered. Customer fulfilment costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract.

### Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each reporting date. The accounting for subsequent changes in fair value depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged.

Derivatives are classified as current or non-current depending on the expected period of realisation.

### Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale

Non-current assets and assets of disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continued use. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs of disposal. For non-current assets or assets of disposal groups to be classified as held for sale, they must be available for immediate sale in their present condition and their sale must be highly probable.



# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write down of the non-current assets and assets of disposal groups to fair value less costs of disposal. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs of disposal of a non-current assets and assets of disposal groups, but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised.

Non-current assets are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and other expenses attributable to the liabilities of assets held for sale continue to be recognised.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and the assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale are presented separately on the face of the statement of financial position, in current assets. The liabilities of disposal groups classified as held for sale are presented separately on the face of the statement of financial position, in current liabilities.

### Investments and other financial assets

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred and the Registered Scheme has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a financial asset, its carrying value is written off.

### Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

### Impairment of financial assets

The Registered Scheme recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss allowance depends upon the Registered Scheme's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.

Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within

the next 12 months. Where a financial asset has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit loss recognised is measured on the basis of the probability weighted present value of anticipated cash shortfalls over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.

For financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding expense through profit or loss. In all other cases, the loss allowance reduces the asset's carrying value with a corresponding expense through profit or loss.

### Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are either: (i) held for trading, where they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the short-term with an intention of making a profit; or (ii) designated as such upon initial recognition, where they are managed on a fair value basis or to eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch. Except for effective hedging instruments, derivatives are also categorised as fair value through profit or loss. Fair value movements are recognised in profit or loss.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

### Investment properties

Investment properties principally comprise of freehold land and buildings held for long-term rental and capital appreciation that are not occupied by the Registered Scheme. Investment properties are initially recognised at cost, including transaction costs, and are subsequently remeasured annually at fair value. Movements in fair value are recognised directly to profit or loss.

Investment properties are derecognised when disposed of or when there is no future economic benefit expected.

### Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

### Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Registered Scheme prior to the end of

the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

### Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

### Finance costs

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

### Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate

in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified into three levels, using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. Classifications are reviewed at each reporting date and transfers between levels are determined based on a reassessment of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

For recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements, external valuers may be used when internal expertise is either not available or when the valuation is deemed to be significant. External valuers are selected based on market knowledge and reputation. Where there is a significant change in fair value of an asset or liability from one period to another, an analysis is undertaken, which includes a verification of the major inputs applied in the latest valuation and a comparison, where applicable, with external sources of data.

### Issued capital

The Registered Scheme issues units which have a limited life under the Registered Scheme's constitution are classified as equity in accordance with AASB 9: Financial Instruments.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Should the terms or conditions of the units change such that they no longer comply with the criteria for classification as equity, the units would be reclassified to a financial liability in accordance with AASB 9: Financial Instruments from the date the instrument ceases to meet the criteria. The financial liability would be measured at the instrument's fair value at the date of reclassification. Any difference between the carrying amount of the equity instrument and the fair value of the liability at the date of reclassification would be recognised in equity.

Where the Registered Scheme buys back any of its units from unitholders, the consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental costs are recognised as a reduction in equity attributable to the Registered Scheme's unitholders.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new units or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

### Distributions

Distributions are recognised when

declared during the financial year and no longer at the discretion of the Registered Scheme.

### Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.

## Note 3. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

### Fair value measurement hierarchy

The Registered Scheme is required to classify all assets and liabilities, measured at fair value, using a three level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

**Level 1:** Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

**Level 2:** Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

**Level 3:** Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Considerable judgement is required to determine what is significant to fair value and therefore which category the asset or liability is placed in can be subjective.

The fair value of assets and liabilities classified as level 3 is determined by the use of valuation models. These include discounted cash flow analysis or the use of observable inputs that require significant adjustments based on unobservable inputs.

## Note 4. Finance costs

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Interest expense - bank loans	2,828,547	1,736,670
Interest expense - related party loans	8,447	-
Amortisation of borrowing costs	219,816	312,288
	3,056,810	2,048,958

## Note 5. Current assets - cash and cash equivalents

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Cash at bank	1,146,501	4,002,554

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 6. Current assets - trade and other receivables

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Trade receivables	421,957	839,489

## Note 7. Current assets - other

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Accrued distribution income	250,305	246,334

## Note 8. Current assets - Non-current assets classified as held for sale

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Village East Lakeside Pakenham - 9-17 Lakeside Boulevard, Pakenham, VIC	23,100,000	-

The investment property at Village East Lakeside Pakenham - 9-17 Lakeside Boulevard, Pakenham, VIC is due to be sold in October 2023. Refer to Note 23.

## Note 9. Non-current assets - derivative financial instruments

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Derivative financial instruments	1,270,343	996,726

Refer to note 20 for further information on fair value measurement. Interest rate swap contract 1 for a notional amount of \$28.04 million ending on 28 June 2024. Interest rate swap contract 2 for a notional amount of \$20.00 million ending on 19 May 2028.

## Note 10. Non-current assets - other financial assets

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Investments in unlisted securities (related property trusts)	24,018,520	20,800,320

## Reconciliation

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Opening carrying amount	20,800,320	12,604,760
Additions	2,138,198	4,265,646
Disposals	(17,250)	(4,293,013)
Revaluation increments / (decrements)	1,097,252	8,221,136
Profit on sale	-	1,791
Closing carrying amount	24,018,520	20,800,320

Unlisted securities in the MPG Bulky Goods Retail Trust, MPG Seaford Meadows Property Trust, MPG Hardware Trust 2 and MPG BW Port Macquarie Trust are not traded in active markets. These trusts are all related parties, since they are controlled by MPG Funds Management Ltd, the Responsible Party. Units are measured at fair value and determined by reference to the underlying properties and other net assets of the Trust. In assessing the fair value of investments held in the Trust managed by the Responsible Entity, the unit price is determined by the entity's net assets. This policy has been reviewed in the context of the current economic climate and the directors consider this to be the best estimate of fair value at balance date. These assets are considered as fair value Level 3 assets.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 11. Non-current assets - investment properties

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Village East Lakeside Pakenham - 9-17 Lakeside Boulevard, Pakenham, VIC	-	23,500,000
HomeCentral Warrnambool - 82 Raglan Parade, Warrnambool, VIC	21,280,000	23,000,000
Target - Lot 3, 100 & 150 Railway Terrace, Kadina, SA	5,975,000	5,900,000
Rocks Central Shopping Centre - 255-279 Gregory Street, South West Rocks, NSW	12,075,000	12,500,000
Coles - 13-19 Kirkham Street, Moss Vale, NSW	11,500,000	11,200,000
Beaudesert Central Shopping Centre - 125-143 Brisbane Street, Beaudesert, QLD	18,500,000	20,300,000
Seacrest Shopping Centre - 75 Barrett Drive, Wandina WA	16,500,000	16,500,000
1 Currie Street, Nambour QLD	6,500,000	6,400,000
Sarina Village Shopping Centre - 4-20 Broad Street, Sarina QLD	13,250,000	14,300,000
	<u>105,580,000</u>	<u>133,600,000</u>

## Reconciliation

Reconciliation of the fair values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Opening fair value	133,600,000	110,350,000
Additions	713,845	14,426,223
Classified as held for sale (note 8)	(3,100,000)	-
Revaluation increments / (decrements)	(5,633,845)	9,807,582
Property acquisition costs	-	(983,805)
Closing fair value	<u>105,580,000</u>	<u>133,600,000</u>

## Valuations of investment properties

The basis of the valuation of investment properties is fair value. The carrying value of investment properties is reviewed annually by directors. Investment property valuations are also assessed at least once every three years by independent valuers who are members of the Australian Property Institute and have recent experience in the location and category of investment property being valued. Valuations are based on current prices in an active market for similar properties of the same location and condition, subject to similar leases and takes into consideration occupancy rates and returns on investment. Investment properties have been classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

### (a) Key sources of estimation uncertainty *Estimates of fair value of investment property*

The best evidence of fair value is current prices in an active market for similar investment properties. Where such information is not available, the Directors' determine the property's value within a range of reasonable fair value estimates. In making its judgement, the Directors' consider information from a variety of sources including:

(i) current prices in an active market for properties of different nature, condition or location (or subject to different leases or other contracts), adjusted to reflect those differences;

(ii) recent prices of similar properties in less active markets, with adjustments to reflect any changes in economic conditions since the date of the transactions that occurred at those prices;

(iii) capitalised income projections based upon a property's estimated net market income, which is assumed to be a level annuity in perpetuity, and a capitalisation rate derived from analysis of market evidence. Reversions associated with short term leasing risks/costs, incentives and capital expenditure may be deducted from the capitalised net income figure.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 11. Non-current assets - investment properties (continued)

### Assumptions underlying the Directors' estimate of fair value of investment property

In determining the fair value, the capitalisation of net market income method has been used. This approach requires assumptions and judgements to be made in relation to the future receipt of contractual rentals, expected future market rentals, void periods, maintenance requirements, property capitalisation rate or estimated yield and make reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties. If such prices

are not available, then the fair value of investment properties is determined using assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at each balance date.

These valuations are regularly compared to market yield data, and transactions reported by the market.

The expected future market rentals are determined on the basis of current market rentals for similar properties in the same location and condition.

The Directors of the Registered Scheme

have also considered subsequent events based on all available information, up to the date of signing the Directors' declaration in these financial statements. Based on this update and considering all other information available, the Directors have concluded that there is no evidence of a material change in the fair value of investment properties between 30 June 2023 and the date of signing the Directors' declaration in these financial statements.

A summary of the most recent valuations of investment properties is shown below:

Property	Directors' Valuation date	Directors' valuation	Independent valuation date	Independent valuation
Village East Lakeside	30/06/2023	23,100,000	15/06/2022	23,500,000
HomeCentral	30/06/2023	21,280,000	21/06/2022	23,000,000
Target, Kadina	30/06/2023	5,975,000	28/06/2022	5,900,000
Rocks Central S.C.	30/06/2023	12,075,000	17/06/2021	12,500,000
Coles, Moss Vale	30/06/2023	11,500,000	31/12/2021	11,200,000
Beaudesert Central	30/06/2023	18,500,000	08/06/2022	20,300,000
Seacrest S.C.	30/06/2023	16,500,000	01/12/2021	16,500,000
Currie St, Nambour	30/06/2023	6,500,000	02/06/2022	6,400,000
Sarina Village S.C.	30/06/2023	13,250,000	06/06/2022	14,300,000
		<u>128,680,000</u>		<u>133,600,000</u>

Capitalisation rates for the above independent valuations range from 5.15% - 7.25%.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 11. Non-current assets - investment properties (continued)

### Lessor commitments

Minimum lease commitments receivable but not separately recognised in the financial statements:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
1 year or less	8,449,000	9,085,000
Between 1 and 2 years	7,042,000	7,841,000
Between 2 and 3 years	5,956,000	6,557,000
Between 3 and 4 years	4,240,000	5,790,000
Between 4 and 5 years	2,178,000	3,713,000
Over 5 years	3,439,000	6,642,000
	<u>31,304,000</u>	<u>39,628,000</u>

## Note 12. Non-current assets - other

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Accrued Income - Property Outgoings	77,074	-
Straight-line rental asset	396,150	445,366
	<u>473,224</u>	<u>445,366</u>

## Note 13. Current liabilities - trade and other payables

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Trade payables	434,586	698,867
Rent received in advance	416,158	330,092
Distributions payable	1,148,816	1,210,488
Interest payable	689,892	135,044
Interest payable - Related Parties	2,366	-
	<u>2,691,818</u>	<u>2,374,491</u>

Refer to note 19 for further information on financial instruments.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 14. Current liabilities - borrowings

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Bank loans	-	67,485,000
Unamortised borrowing costs	(129,346)	(214,192)
Loan - MPG Funds Management Ltd	603,448	-
	474,102	67,270,808

Refer to note 19 for further information on financial instruments.

## Note 15. Non-current liabilities - borrowings

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Bank loans	67,485,000	-

Refer to note 19 for further information on financial instruments.

The bank facility was renewed in June 2023 with a new maturity date of 31 March 2025. The Registered Scheme complied with all terms and conditions of the facility during the reporting period.

## Note 16. Unitholder funds - issued capital

	2023 Units	2022 Units	2023 \$	2022 \$
Ordinary Units	65,969,852	66,790,537	64,239,171	65,243,037
Issue Costs	-	-	(2,982,636)	(2,982,636)
	65,969,852	66,790,537	61,256,535	62,260,401

The Trust has established a formal process to allow unitholders to exit their investment which is made available at seven year intervals.

At the discretion of the Responsible Entity and subject to liquidity, the Responsible Entity may also offer a limited withdrawal facility prior to this date.

### Capital risk management

The Registered Scheme's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so

that it can provide returns for unitholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Capital is regarded as total equity, as recognised in the statement of financial position, plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Registered Scheme may adjust the amount of distributions paid to

unitholders, return capital to unitholders, issue new units or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Registered Scheme is subject to certain financing arrangements covenants and meeting these is given priority in all capital risk management decisions. There have been no events of default on the financing arrangements during the financial year.

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged.



# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 17. Unitholder funds - retained profits

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Retained profits at the beginning of the financial year	29,025,087	10,056,538
Profit for the year	11,479	23,684,225
Distributions (note 18)	(4,683,171)	(4,715,674)
Retained profits at the end of the financial year	24,353,395	29,025,089

## Note 18. Unitholder funds - distributions

Distributions paid during the financial year were as follows:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Distribution for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 of 1.8125 cents (2021: 1.8125) per unit	1,210,578	1,089,402
Distribution for the quarter ended 30 December 2022 of 1.7500 cents (2021: 1.8125) per unit	1,163,647	1,205,116
Distribution for the quarter ended 31 March of 2023 1.7500 cents (2022: 1.8125) per unit	1,154,473	1,210,578
Distribution for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 of 1.7500 cents (2022: 1.8125) per unit	1,154,473	1,210,578
	4,683,171	4,715,674

## Note 19. Financial instruments

### Financial risk management objectives

The Registered Scheme's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk, price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Registered Scheme's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Registered Scheme. The Registered Scheme uses derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

Derivatives are exclusively used for hedging purposes, i.e. not as trading or other speculative instruments. The Registered Scheme uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of

interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks, ageing analysis for credit risk and beta analysis in respect of investment portfolios to determine market risk.

Risk management is carried out by senior finance executives ('finance') under policies approved by the Board of Directors ('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the Registered Scheme and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits. Finance identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks within the Registered Scheme's operating units. Finance reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

### Market risk

#### Foreign currency risk

Based on its activities the Trust has no exposure to currency risk.

### Price risk

The Registered Scheme is not exposed to any significant price risk.

### Interest rate risk

The Registered Scheme's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Registered Scheme to interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Registered Scheme to fair value interest rate risk. The policy is to maintain 50%-100% of current borrowings at fixed rates using interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary.

As at the reporting date, the Registered Scheme had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 19. Financial instruments (continued)

	2023		2022	
	Weighted average interest rate %	Balance \$	Weighted average interest rate %	Balance \$
Bank loan - unhedged portion	5.77%	19,445,000	3.77%	39,445,000
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk		19,445,000		39,445,000

An analysis by remaining contractual maturities is shown in 'liquidity and interest rate risk management' below.

For the Registered Scheme the bank loans outstanding, totalling \$67,485,000 (2022: \$67,485,000), are interest only

payment loans. Monthly cash outlays of approximately \$324,000 (2022: \$212,000) per month are required to service the interest payments. An official increase/decrease in interest rates of 100 (2022: 100) basis points would have

an adverse/favourable effect on profit before tax of \$194,000 (2022: \$394,000) per annum. The percentage change is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and analysts forecasts.

	Basis points increase		Basis points decrease	
2023	Basis points change	Effect on profit before tax	Basis points change	Effect on profit before tax
Bank loan - unhedged portion	100	194,000	(100)	(194,000)

### Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Registered Scheme. The Registered Scheme has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information, confirming references and setting appropriate credit limits. The Registered Scheme obtains guarantees where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the Statement of financial position and notes to the financial statements. The Registered Scheme obtains collateral or other security where appropriate. The Registered Scheme does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or counterparties having similar characteristics.

The Registered Scheme has adopted a lifetime expected loss allowance in estimating expected credit losses to trade receivables through the use of a provisions matrix using fixed rates of credit loss provisioning. These provisions are considered representative across all customers of the Registered Scheme based on recent sales experience, historical collection rates and forward-looking information that is available.

Generally, trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators of this include the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan, no active enforcement activity and a failure to make contractual payments for a period greater than 1 year.

The average credit period on rental income and outgoings is 30 days. No interest is charged on the trade receivables for the first 30 days from the date of the invoice.

### Liquidity risk

Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the Registered Scheme to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash and cash equivalents) and available borrowing facilities to be able to pay debts as and when they become due and payable.

The Registered Scheme manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and available borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

As the Registered Scheme is a fixed term trust, unitholders are unable to withdraw their units until either a liquidity facility is provided as described in Note 14, the Scheme's fixed term ends or it is wound up.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 19. Financial instruments (continued)

### Remaining contractual maturities

The following tables detail the Registered Scheme's remaining contractual maturity for its financial instrument liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the financial liabilities are required to be paid. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows disclosed as remaining contractual maturities and therefore these totals may differ from their carrying amount in the statement of financial position.

2023	Weighted average interest rate %	1 year or less \$	Between 1 and 2 years \$	Between 2 and 5 years \$	Over 5 years \$	Remaining contractual maturities \$
<b>Non-derivatives</b>						
<b>Non-interest bearing</b>						
Trade and other payables	-	1,543,002	-	-	-	1,543,002
Distributions payable	-	1,148,816	-	-	-	1,148,816
<b>Interest-bearing - variable</b>						
Bank loan (including margin)	-	2,919,750	70,404,750	-	-	73,324,500
Total non-derivatives	-	5,611,568	70,404,750	-	-	76,016,318

The cash flows in the maturity analysis above are not expected to occur significantly earlier than contractually disclosed above.

### Fair value of financial instruments

Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value.

## Note 20. Fair value measurement

### Fair value hierarchy

The following tables detail the Registered Scheme's assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair value, using a three level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

**Level 1:** Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date

**Level 2:** Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly

**Level 3:** Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 20. Fair value measurement (continued)

2023	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
<b>Assets</b>				
Investment properties			128,680,000	128,680,000
Investments in unlisted securities (related trusts)	-	-	22,621,508	22,621,508
Interest rate swap contracts	-	1,270,343	-	1,270,343
Total assets	-	1,270,343	151,301,508	152,571,851

Assets and liabilities held for sale are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

There were no transfers between levels during the financial year.

The fair value of financial liabilities is estimated by discounting the remaining contractual maturities at the current market interest rate that is available for similar financial liabilities.

### Valuation techniques for fair value measurements categorised within level 2 and level 3

The basis of the valuation of investment properties is fair value. The investment properties are revalued annually by directors and at least once every three years by independent valuers. Independent assessments are performed by a member of the Australian Property Institute having recent experience in

the location and category of investment property being valued. All valuations are based on current prices in an active market for similar properties of the same location and condition, subject to similar leases and takes into consideration occupancy rates and returns on investment.

Investments in related trusts are classified as financial assets held at fair

value through profit or loss. The fair value has been determined as the net tangible assets of the trust divided by the total units held.

Derivative financial instruments have been valued using quoted market rates. This valuation technique maximises the use of observable market data where it is available and relies as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

## Note 21. Key management personnel disclosures

### Compensation

The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the Registered Scheme is set out below:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Short-term employee benefits	183,921	183,921
Post-employment benefits	54,183	54,183
	238,104	238,104

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 21. Key management personnel disclosures (continued)

### Responsible Entity, key management personnel and related entities equity holdings

	2023 \$	2022 \$
McMullin Nominees Pty Ltd (i)	1,373,861	1,419,919
Terlaw Investments Pty Ltd (ii)	230,000	230,000
T.R. Gorman & S.E. Gorman ATF Merrigum Superannuation Fund (ii)	126,667	126,667
MPG Regional Cities Property Trust (iii)	10,481,024	7,013,666
MPG Property Income Trust (iii)	3,233,532	-
	<u>15,445,084</u>	<u>8,790,252</u>

(i) Shareholder of Responsible Entity. (ii) Director-related entity of Trevor Gorman. (iii) MPG Funds Management Ltd acting as Responsible Entity/Trustee.

## Note 22. Remuneration of auditors

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the auditor of the Registered Scheme:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Audit services - Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. Audit or review of the financial statements	25,145	23,500
Other services - Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. Audit of compliance plan	11,235	10,500
	<u>36,380</u>	<u>34,000</u>

## Note 23. Related party transactions

**Key management personnel** Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 21.

**Transactions with related parties** The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Distributions received - Funds controlled by the Responsible Entity:</b>		
MPG Bulky Goods Retail Trust	694,298	443,722
MPG Seaford Meadows Property Trust	242,551	174,860
MPG Hardware Trust 2	139,763	147,000
MPG BW Port Macquarie Trust	2,240	2,440
<b>Payment for goods and services:</b>		
Investment management fees paid to the Responsible Entity (i)	738,000	1,023,300
Administration fees paid to the Responsible Entity (ii)	59,714	63,729
Debt Arrangement fee paid to the Responsible Entity (ii)	129,346	49,000
Establishment fees paid to the Responsible Entity (ii)	260,000	260,000
Administration fees paid to the Boland Services Trust (iii)	184,830	149,807
Management fees paid to MPG Property Unit Trust (iii)	379,268	283,779
<b>Distribution payments:</b>		
McMullin Nominees Pty Ltd	98,520	450,273
Terlaw Investments Pty Ltd	16,244	16,675
T.R. Gorman & S.E. Gorman ATF Merrigum Super Fund	8,946	9,183
MPG Regional Cities Property Trust	580,218	437,303
MPG Property Income Trust	7,462	-

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 23. Related party transactions (continued)

### Receivable from and payable to related parties

The following balances are outstanding at the reporting date in relation to transactions with related parties:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Current payables:</b>		
Trade payables to the Responsible Entity	-	404,755
Trade payables to MPG Property Unit Trust	230	18,524
Trade payables to Boland Services Trust	-	1,238
<b>Distributions payable:</b>		
McMullin Nominees Pty Ltd	24,114	25,483
Terlaw Investments Pty Ltd	4,025	4,169
T.R. Gorman & S.E. Gorman ATF Merrigum Super Fund	2,217	2,296
MPG Regional Cities Property Trust	171,806	127,066
MPG Property Income Trust	7,462	-
<b>Current receivables:</b>		
Distribution - MPG Bulky Goods Retail Trust	160,062	124,816
Distribution - MPG Seaford Meadows Property Trust	54,279	43,715
Distribution - MPG Hardware Trust 2	31,763	36,750
Distribution - MPG BW Port Macquarie Trust	510	610

(i) The Responsible Entity is entitled to an annual management fee as outlined in the Product Disclosure Statement and the Registered Scheme's Constitution which is considered to be on normal terms and conditions. The Responsible Entity has the ability to charge up to 0.80% annual management fees to the Registered Scheme. The Responsible Entity has not invoiced or recognised management fees of \$343,900 (2022: \$319,749) in current and prior periods as their payment has been waived.

(ii) These fees are payable as outlined in the Product Disclosure Statement and the Registered Scheme's Constitution and are considered to be on normal terms and conditions.

(iii) Director-related entity of Brett Gorman.

(iv) Director-related entity of Trevor Gorman.

(v) Interest paid on loans provided by the Responsible Entity calculated at a rate of 4.77% p.a. for period ending 30 June 2023.

### Terms and conditions

All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 24. Events after the reporting period

Village East Lakeside Pakenham - 9-17 Lakeside Boulevard, Pakenham, VIC is due to be sold in October 2023.

## Note 25. Reconciliation of profit to net cash from operating activities

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Profit for the year	11,479	23,684,225
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Net fair value loss / (gain) on investment properties	5,633,845	(9,807,582)
Net fair value loss / (gain) on derivative financial instruments	(273,618)	(1,945,162)
Net fair value loss / (gain) on other financial assets	(1,097,252)	(8,221,136)
Amortisation of borrowing costs	219,816	312,288
Property acquisition costs	-	983,805
Straight-line rent	49,216	(445,366)
Gain on disposal of other financial assets	-	(2,791)
<b>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</b>		
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	417,532	(685,964)
Increase in accrued revenue	(81,045)	(82,493)
Increase in trade and other payables	378,998	186,067
Increase in borrowing costs	(134,970)	(75,131)
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>	<b>5,124,001</b>	<b>3,900,760</b>





**MPG Funds Management Ltd**

Level 3, 2-6 Railway Parade  
Camberwell VICTORIA 3124

T 1300 668 247

E [invest@mpgfm.com.au](mailto:invest@mpgfm.com.au)

[www.mpgfm.com.au](http://www.mpgfm.com.au)